s I;Aﬁﬁii B i &
ACTIVE I
LISTENERS |

riEE R ERE A RIS

L

|
1
l
|
El

AERUIE F B ARG




EER HHEENIS
e i 252 ot B A A BB DI
HE R B 2 B A B
(ALrTg e X Beps 155 )
LRGSR ATHT R 1
e 55451 SCENR T HE W EVRY

32FF4 787X 1092%% 1/ 32 1GEI 3k 217 ¢
198549 A —IE 19854E 9 HH— I ENSI
E13% 00001 — 50000
g—45: 90411 - 3 FEfr: 1.90x



B

CHEWT N E IS GREYT, IER %), 35 Mgk
WERIERIL) . KIE 150 M I EXZ, NN TEF)
RIFIBESFREERSA SIS BEEHTEEANEE
M —8a. HTHERSTE, AR SR SRR

X EARNRERIEFRRIBEEERIIES, T
MATEAFTE, £, 3. 3. B 7 #TRAE S RIFFEXL
B R & R E AIES MBEE R4 5IA EiREEE R
AxEEWAAE AR,

ER=FMEMHEEERS, HORIIGE BT, 56 I
i fl AT BA S b e 4R 3B B EL 45 M.

REREFRBFLRU™Y, BT RFASHIOEE B
i TIILEMERSBRB . XREMZE B XMREX
fET — R4, 81T, REM, EREEXEREEL R
B BRBIRDRTERTER. AT A B EHIE. 35
iF.

HHEIES¥EEETE
PNGE- A 9 85 =



[T

“HHE-LHEL BT AMERF RS XTI A
%Wy FR %" (Listening Comprehension) X ™8 & /E T Hi 1Y
R EEFLBFERERT-LuAA LN BRIE SR
R—FMER. G B SRR EERNER. CE%
PRZAA S A BRI Y A & SRR E
BRER WA EM¥E Y MEEMEEFANIESE
X' REF 1 FHH ¥ L% KIoan Morleyith Uy F) F "
BN T, Wikh T EREZER CBREER
B CEETERIC KR CEET. AL =58
¥ k.

“Active Listeners” iF 2 4 # 1X Fh 37 W 4 4w 3 B9 — A4 it
EEFANRERR 0T B B, XA AL FIES S
Be i B BT A B ISR A BAE, R R, MABHE
1T, IE X AR, / |

XA B T

HE BB EE ¥ DA, . B, S %S
BHERE FT R ISR S ) BRI AT VIR B RO T £ TR
HIFE LB B2 OO ) B T E S 4R

BT 2L RSP B SR =+ R,
BEHHEAE BERFERAE, BRBE. S, 2 AR M it
MELR, Xehamhe.



HAE . B AR T KRR EE N ENTE
H A B R L R AR Bl B4 B3t RSO B R,
AR A k.

g HERL 2 SR A — & I FEBIIR R, UM X 3, B
REHH. AEHBEAR. SEBEEK FRAN—EHE
BE—BAABRI. SEEBER. AKX N100—110
/4, REEE ERZF T BN ERIER.

g 3] 30 F- R RS I DA S B B B K BB W T
i % Mary Underwood HEE I ) B RC ALY L PR S AT
3+ B “ 0 @i " (Pre—Listening) . “Wf B " ( While—Listening). “Wr
5" (Post Listening) = Bt %k 4544 #3ER LA

A#AERTAE RS EEKTWHBERTE. B,
Ko B, BRI R BGE R IR S R R B
B BRI

. {5 A BOH B B0, B B R %I TR B R E BE,
B, RES OB R BRTER REHENABEY
. | o

2. BUR AR B2 B SEEK T BT % i A R R 35 5
A A BNk F R IR B T — SRR A DB R
RS, |

3. EI S HR AR EAEE MANE BREEE
I, $ S R P 0 (R R 2 T B MK b K O B 7
B, DAHERR 25 B 0 BB R AT RS, X ROEE
=ibor

OFF 7 255 7 10, 7] 7 LR B iR IA] ph 2 B I 57 58 B

4.0 ST BB B R RV ST, SIS RA B




oKL, AR 0E TR R I AR, FE B AR DR E
AL B BRI

SR IS 25 395 B 0T ) SR AR I i RAL I BR. 00 R i
B2 R, 136, NS R R AT R E R4
WA, FE A QA T T B SRR IR CUETL B
BB AL A K.

6. amr&ﬁ#@%ﬁww&ﬁmnﬁm# LA F 4]
(IO 1 R AR K T B SRS R 7
%) 5 R,

b IR A A T R AR TR T R
BESRESASR. WRTRMRE EXE.

W 55 0 5 AR EA AR LT G T LU L E B
WA LA BRI, BB TR T IR . TR RBET 2 a0

2. BLEF 0P RO HOR S X 0T BB A R . W
BT R A7 38 A O B BKSE , T e kP A T A DR FE DT RO 5
Frh, B E R , HE RE T R

3. VERT BG4 ST B, R R AR R B T A S B B R
BAHNA XERNSREEZRE ST 5 B8 56

4. FENTES 45 3T B, BT I IE B AW B B G 5 0F
imngﬂﬁfm%@ﬂe AT, AN . HERINT 5 A
£ 502554, WS MRS I B0 SHEG IR X —
%ﬁ”“‘~#§$ B R TE B 2R

5./ R R Bl R EIZ S BB AN E, U
A3k B s R R R Y O G AT Rk

6. F 4T R B B BB Btk B9 /NS XK T AR i A A
ok aas 2/ TR 0 S




A AT RGBT AL RE F B b B Bl A B B U
TEHME SRRSO RT LI REPRRFHFT R K
- BYI. W A5 FKMary Underwood 7E ¥ IR S # ik
FHETRMNAKMES XHF 4 KAz KA,
Walterst§ -0 X A S6/5 A4 Bb 4 i 7L 0B 5 6 h B
EARRNMB NS T E 2 AR EBPRETIFS ERE L.

FATE R oA 3R O -
’ A KHLT. HHERT. MTREKTEHR H4
PR IR R RAMEL MR EIMERERYE
K. FHENE RSB KL R 8.
wE
198544 H



Selection
No.

Bl

el —
R e

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

CONTENTS

Active Listeners
Title

The Size of the United States

Where Did Americans Come From?

The Climate of the United States )

How Did the States Get Their Names?

Schools in the United States

Ecology on a College Campus

Women in the U.S.A.

Women’s Liberation in the U.S.A.

Two Great Men of Science

The Sunday Newspaper

American Youth ’

A Busy Teenager

Mail Service

A Writer Who Understood Boys

A New Way to Fly

Hungry for Humburgers

Frank Lioyd Wright, an Aritist in
Architecture

Stone Walls in New England

Mr., Mrs., Miss, and Ms.

Educating TV Children

Families of the Past, Present and Future

What Causes Waves?

Who Was He?

Exercises

(3
(4
(6)
(7
(8
(10)
(12)
(14)
(16)
(17
20)
(22)
(25)
(26)
27)
(30)

31
(33)
(35)
(36)
(39)
(40)
(41)

Text

(173)
(173)
(174)
(174)
(175)
(176)
(177)
(177)
(178)
(179)
(180)
(181)
(181)
(182)
(183)
(184)

(185)
(185)
(186)
(187)
(188)
(189)
(189)



24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32
33
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40.

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.

46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

51.

Adults and Teenagers Together

Farm Life in the United States

Shouid There Be a Law?

Automobiles in the US.A.

The Congress of the United States

The Newspaper Boy

The Big Business of Advertizing

When Were You Born?

Collcge Students Today

Getting Advice from Strangers

Who Smokes?

Sesame Street

Lessons from the Overseas

Amehia Earbart

Special Schools

Why Don’t Girls Think Like Boys?
(Part 1)

Why Don’t Girls Think Like Boys?
Part H)

The Life Style of a Rock Star

The First Four Minutes

Mysteries of the Sea

A Look at the Future

Doing Something about City Problems,
(Part I)

Doing Something about City Problems
(Part II)

Breathing Below the Surface of the Sea

Museums in the Modern World (Part T)

Museums in the Modern World (Part 11)

How Computers Are Changing Our

World (Part I)

How Computers Are Changing Our

World (Part 1I)

~

(43)
(44)
{47)
(48)
(51
(52)
(34)
(57)
(59)
(62)
(64)
(67)
(69)
(72)
(75)

(78)

(83)
(84)
(87)
on
(94)

97
(99)
(101)
(103)
(108)
(110)

(112)

(100)
(191)
(192)
(193)
(194)
(195)
(196)
(197)
(199)
(200)
(202)
(203)
(204)
(206)
(207)

(209)

(210)
(212)
(214)
(215)
(217)

(219)
(221
(222)
(224)
(225)
(227)

(229)



63.

64.

65.
66.
67
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.

52
53.
54.
5.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

What People Don’t Know about Air
Why Does Food Cost So Much?

An African Student in the U.S. (Part 1)
An African Student in the U.S. (Part 11)
Truck Driving: A Way of Life

The Voices of Time (Part 1)

The Voices of Time (Part 11)

How Do the Movies Do it?

l.earning by Doing

The Man Who Made Mickey Mouse
(Part 1)

The Man Who Made Mickey Mouse
(Part I)

- The Education of Benjamin Franklin

(Part I)

The Education of Benjamin Franklin
(Part 11) '

How TV Programs Are Born (Part I)

How TV Programs Are Born (Part 1I)

Lessons from Jefferson (Part I)

Lessons from Jefferson (Part I1)

The Perfect Match

Simple Habits. Decp Thoughts (Part I)

Simple Habits, Deep Thoughts (Part 11)

Clocks through Time

Key to Exercises

Appendix: Listening for Special Interestes

(113)
(116)
(119)
(122)
(124)
(128)
(130)
(132)
(134)

(137)
(141)
(144)

(147)
(149)
(151)
(153)
(155)
(159)
(162)
(165)
(167)

(275)

(305)

(231)
(233)
(235)
(237)
(238)
(240)
(242)
(244)
(246)

(248)
(250)
(252)

(254)
(256)
(258)
(260)
(262)
(265)
(267)
(270)
(272)



STUDENT’S BOOK






1. The Size of the United States

I. Pre-listening

As soon as you hear the title of this selection, try to relate the
topic to your own knowledge and experience. Then answer these
questions:

1. Have you ever been to the United States?

2. Can you find the United States on a map of the world and

describe its geographical location?

3. Can you imagine the size of the United States‘.’

I1. While-listening

Fill in each blank with the information you hear while listening
to this selection. . .

1. Itismore than______ ____ kilometers from the Atlantic
Ocean on the east coast to the Pac1ﬁc Ocean on the west
coast.

2. A jet plane crosses the continental United States in aboul
— hours.

3. A traveler in a fast railroad train needs more than

hours to cross the country.

4. Itismorethan __kilometers from Hawaii to the
mainland of the United States.

II1. Post-listening

1. Answer the following questions:
1) The main idea of this selectionis .
a.” The United States is smaller than most people thmk it is.

3



b. The United States is a very big country.
c. The new state of Hawaii has greatly increased the size of
the United States.
2) This selection tells us about the distance .. ..
a. from New York to Chicago
b. from the east coast to the west coast
¢. from the Canadian border to the Mexican border
2. According to the listening, are the following statements, True
or False? If a statement is false, what is the correct
informarion? .
1) It takes a traveler more than 48 hours to cross the country
by fast car.
2) Hawaii is close to the mainland of the U.S.
3) Hawaii is in the Atlantic Ocean.
4) Hawaii is nearer to the states on the west coast of the
continent than to the states on the east coast.

2. Where Did Americans ACome_ From?

I. Pre-listening

Think about the following questions before listening to this
selection:
1. Who were the first Americans?
2. Where did the first immigrants in American history come
from?
3. How many people are there in the United States now?

II. While-listening

Choose the best answer for each statement according to this
selection.
1. The first Americans were ______.



Negroes
Indians
Africans
d. British
There are about
States now.
a. 900
b. 1,863
c. 4,000,000
d. 900,000
3. Today there are people in the United States.
a. more than 210 million
b. fewer than 4 million
¢. 206 million
d. 214 million
4. President Lincoln freed the slavesin___ .

cor

S

American Indians in the United

a. 1790
b. 1683
c. 1863
d. 1368

III, Post-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the
listening? If a statement is false, what is the correct information?
1. In 1790, the United States had about four million people.
2. Today, about eleven percent of the population are Blacks.
3. The southwest of the United States has a larger Indian
population than other parts of the United States.
4. Immigrants from many countries are still arriving in the
United States today.
The first immigrants were from Africa.
6. America has {ifty states with a great deal of land.

hd



3. The Climate of the United States

I. Pre-listening

You hgve learned the size of the United States.

Do you know anything about its climate?

Do you think the United States has different kinds of climate?
Will it be cold during the winter on the east coast?

II. While-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the
listening?

1. The United States has a tropical climate.

2. People in the north central states wear light clothes in the
summer and heavy wool or fur clothing during the winter.
In the eastern part of the United States. springis comfortably
warm and fall is pleasantly cool.

4. People in the cold parts of the U.S.A can’t get fresh
vegetables and fruits during the winter.

98]

III. Post-listening

“Answer the following questions:

1. Is there less differerice between summer and winter on the
west coast than on the east coast?

2. What is the climate in the southwest?

3. How do people in the cold parts of the U.S. get fresh fruits
and vegetables in the winter?

4. Aresummer and winter temperatures the same or differentin
the eastern part of the United States?

5. Istheclimate of the north central states like the climate of the
western part of the United States?

6. What is the mecaning of the sentence? .
Americans “send their climates™ to people in other states.



4.

How Did the States Get Their Names?

I. Pre-listening

There are fifty states in the U.S.A. Listen for how they got their

names.

Read the following names of some states:

IHlinois Colorado
Connecticut - New Hampshire
Georgia New Jersey
Pennsylvania Hawaii

Florida Alaska

I1. While-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the
information in the listening?

- L

2.
3.

© o0~

10.

[llinois was named for the French who used to live in that
part of the country.

Half of the states have Indian names.

Georgia and Pennsylvania were taken f{rom the Latin
language. - )

Illinois means “Brave Men'"in the language of the Indians
who used to live there.

Florida and Colorado were named by the Spanish.
Hawaii and Alaska are the two newest states.

Alaska was bought from the Russians in 1967.

Hawaii means “Homeland™ in the Hawaiian language.
New Hampshire and New Jersey were named for places in
England.

Alaska was named by the Russians.

1. Post-listening

Answer these questions:



