^{孝人员} 唇听力技能训练 ACTIVE LISTENERS

北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部编



北京语言学院出版社

英语听力技能训练

北京语言学院出国留学预备人员培训部编 北京语言学院出版社出版 (北京海淀区学院路15号) 新华书店北京发行所发行 北京外文印刷厂排版印刷

32开本 787×1092毫米 1/32 10印张 217千字 1985年9 月第一版 1985年9 月第一次印刷 印数 00001-50000册 统一书号: 90411·3 定价: 1.90元

《英语听力技能训练》(张祖圻,田静先)、《英语阅读技能训练》(张玲)、《英语语法结构练习》(王关定,刘小康,王玉西)是北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部英语教研室使用的英语教材的一部分。为了满足社会需要,现交我院出版社出版。

对出国人员的英语培训任务是根据学生在国外学习、工作和生活的需要,在听、说、读、写四方面进行强化教学,强调在实践中提高学员运用语言的技能,同时特别有意识地丰富学员对有关国家的文化背景知识。

上述三种教材相互配合,目的是训练学员的听、读技能,并使他们熟练地掌握英语语法结构。

这套课本是教学实践的产物,是师生共同努力的成果,已 经过了几年的使用与数次修改。这次出版之前,有关的编者又 作了一定的补充、修订。尽管如此,还不能说这套课本十分成 熟,缺点、错误仍然在所难免。我们热切希望使用者批评、指 正。

北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部英语教研室

二十世纪七十年代,一些西方外语教学法专家用新的观点对"听力理解"(Listening Comprehension)这个概念作了新的解释。美国著名教学法专家王士元先生认为:"理解语言的过程是一种猜测、估计、预想、想象的积极相互作用的过程。它通常广泛利用出现在典型环境中的一切形式,既有各种各样的非语言形式,也有音位学、形态学、句法学和语义学方面的语言形式"。美国另一位著名教学法专家Joan Morley把"听力理解"解释为"听加理解"。她认为,"听"要求接受信息,"接受"要求思考,"思考"要求记忆,不能把"听"、"思考"、"记忆"三者分割开来。

"Active Listeners"正是依据这种新观点编选的一本供出国留学人员使用的"听力理解"教材。这本教材在北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部使用数年,深受学员们欢迎。现经编者修订,正式出版。

这本教材有如下特点:

目的明确:着重学员的推断、猜测、联想、总结. 概括等连贯思维能力的培养,记忆力及持久记忆的训练,良好的听力习惯的养成及科学的听力理解技巧的掌握。

题材广泛:七十二篇课文中包括社会科学方面的二十五篇,教育方面的九篇,技术方面的八篇,自然科学、史地、艺术方面的各七篇,其它方面的九篇。

知识性、趣味性:为学员提供了大量的以美国为主的西方国家的背景知识以及不同专业的学员共同感兴趣的科技知识。 内容新颖,饶有趣味。

编排科学:各课之间有一定内在的联系,又相对独立,可灵活使用。内容由浅人深。篇幅由短至长,第一课约为一百词,最后一课为八百余词。语速由慢至快,起点大约为100—110词/分,终点接近"美国之音"广播的正常语速。

练习实用:采用英国伊林高等教育学院院长助理、听力教学法专家Mary Underwood根据听力理解和记忆的心理规律而设计的"听前"(Pre—Listening)、"听时"(While—Listening)、"听后"(Post Listening)三阶段练习结构。练习适量,实用。

本教材适用于具有中等英语水平的出国研究生、科技生, 大、专院校学生,各种类型的英语培训班成年学员及自学者。 教学注意事项:

- 1.使用本教材的教师,应首先深刻了解教材的编写意图, 编排结构,然后结合教学对象的具体情况,确定相应的教学方法。
- 2.教师可根据学员英语水平及所学专业的不同灵活使用本教材,或从头至尾逐课讲授;或以任何一课为起点讲授;或挑选其中某些课讲授。
- 3. 听前练习:教师可通过宣布题目,简介内容,提示关键性词语,提出一些有启发性的问题等方法,相对地降低教材的难度,以排除学员的畏难情绪,诱发他们"听"的欲望,这是心理发动过程。

听前练习也可在课前或课间由学员独立完成。

4. 听时练习:教师应要求学员边听边作练习,引导学员有目

的地听,有根据地思考、猜测、联想,并鼓励学员迅速地记录要点,促进有效记忆。

- 5.听后练习:这是听力理解训练的深化阶段。教师应通过回答问题、讨论、小结等方式使学员对听过的内容形成更系统、更完整的概念,并恰如其分地在"听"的基础上把"听"、"说"、"读"、"写"四项基本技能结合起来。
- 6.教师应及时指导学员作阶段性的听力小结,以利于他们的听力理解水平的持续提高。 ·
- 1. 听力理解训练分为听录音、作听力理解练习、检查听力理解效果三个步骤。 听录音是前提, 是关键。

学习方法提示:

听录音的方法根据个人具体情况而定,可以从头至尾听, 也可以分段听,或者两种方法并用。听的遍数可多可少。

- 2.良好的心理及精神状态对"听"的效果有积极影响。 听前应有强烈的听的欲望, 听时应有浓厚的听的兴趣。 在听的过程中, 思想要高度集中, 情绪又不要过度紧张。
- 3.作听前练习时,应根据标题迅速地将听的内容与自己所 具有的有关知识和经验联系起来,进行初步联想与估计。
- 4.作听时练习时,应边听边把自己的初步联想、估计与听到的内容迅速地联系起来,进行对比、分析、猜测。作到听与思考与记忆结合,听与快速阅读练习指令与作练习并举。这"一结合"、"一并举"要求在瞬间完成。
- 5.作听后练习时,要迅速地回忆与概括已听懂的内容,以 口头回答或讨论问题的方式进行表达。
- 6.要进行及时的或阶段性的小结,这将有利于在新的基础 上进一步提高听力理解水平。

本教材的出版得到了北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部英语教研室全体同志的热情支持;英国伊林高等教育学院院长助理、听力教学法专家Mary Underwood在教学理论与教学法方面给了我们具体的指导; 美籍专家 Aaen博士和夫人,Walters博士和夫人先后为本教材审稿;在北京语言学院出国预备人员培训部培训的历届学员给本教材提出了许多宝贵意见。我们谨向他们表示衷心的感谢。

本教材由张祖圻、田静先编写。由于编者水平有限,教材中缺点、错误在所难免。我们热诚地期待着外语教学界的专家、学者和使用本教材的广大师生的批评、指导。

编者 1985年4月

CONTENTS

Selection	Active Listeners		
No.	Title	Exercises	Text
1.	The Size of the United States	(3)	(173)
2.	Where Did Americans Come From?	(4)	(173)
3.	The Climate of the United States	(6)	(174)
4.	How Did the States Get Their Names?	(7)	(174)
5.	Schools in the United States	(8)	(175)
6.	Ecology on a College Campus	(10)	(176)
7.	Women in the U.S.A.	(12)	(177)
8.	Women's Liberation in the U.S.A.	(14)	(177)
9.	Two Great Men of Science	(16)	(178)
10.	The Sunday Newspaper	(17)	(179)
11.	American Youth	(20)	(180)
12.	A Busy Teenager	(22)	(181)
13.	Mail Service	(25)	(181)
14.	A Writer Who Understood Boys	(26)	(182)
15.	A New Way to Fly	(27)	(183)
16.	Hungry for Humburgers	(30)	(184)
17.	Frank Lloyd Wright, an Aritist in		
	Architecture	(31)	(185)
18.	Stone Walls in New England	(33)	(185)
19.	Mr., Mrs., Miss, and Ms.	(35)	(186)
20.	Educating TV Children	(36)	(187)
21.	Families of the Past, Present and Future	(39)	(188)
22.	What Causes Waves?	(40)	(189)
23.	Who Was He?	(41)	(189)

24.	Adults and Teenagers Together	(43)	(190)
25.	Farm Life in the United States	(44)	(191)
26.	Should There Be a Law?	(47)	(192)
27.	Automobiles in the U.S.A.	(48)	(193)
28.	The Congress of the United States	(51)	(194)
29.	The Newspaper Boy	(52)	(195)
30.	The Big Business of Advertizing	(54)	(196)
31.	When Were You Born?	(57)	(197)
32.	College Students Today	(59)	(199)
33.	Getting Advice from Strangers	(62)	(200)
34.	Who Smokes?	(64)	(202)
35.	Sesame Street	(67)	(203)
36.	Lessons from the Overseas	(69)	(204)
37.	Amelia Earhart	(72)	(206)
38.	Special Schools	(75)	(207)
39.	Why Don't Girls Think Like Boys?	` ,	
	(Part I)	(78)	(209)
40.	Why Don't Girls Think Like Boys?	, ,	
	Part II)	(83)	(210)
41.	The Life Style of a Rock Star	(84)	(212)
4 2.	The First Four Minutes	(87)	(214)
43.	Mysteries of the Sea	(91)	(215)
44.	A Look at the Future	(94)	(217)
4 5.	Doing Something about City Problems		
	(Part I)	(97)	(219)
46.	Doing Something about City Problems		
	(Part II)	(99)	(221)
4 7.	Breathing Below the Surface of the Sea	(101)	(222)
48.	Museums in the Modern World (Part I)	(103)	(224)
49.	Museums in the Modern World (Part II)	(108)	(225)
50.	How Computers Are Changing Our		
	World (Part I)	(110)	(227)
51.	How Computers Are Changing Our		
	World (Part II)	(112)	(229)

52.	What People Don't Know about Air	(113)	(231)
53.	Why Does Food Cost So Much?	(116)	(233)
54.	An African Student in the U.S. (Part I)	(119)	(235)
55.	An African Student in the U.S. (Part II)	(122)	(237)
56.	Truck Driving: A Way of Life	(124)	(238)
57.	The Voices of Time (Part I)	(128)	(240)
58.	The Voices of Time (Part II)	(130)	(242)
59.	How Do the Movies Do it?	(132)	(244)
50.	Learning by Doing	(134)	(246)
61.	The Man Who Made Mickey Mouse		
	(Part I)	(137)	(248)
62.	The Man Who Made Mickey Mouse		
	(Part II)	(141)	(250)
63.	The Education of Benjamin Franklin		
	(Part I)	(144)	(252)
64.	The Education of Benjamin Franklin		
	(Part II)	(147)	(254)
65.	How TV Programs Are Born (Part I)	(149)	(256)
66.	How TV Programs Are Born (Part II)	(151)	(258)
67:	Lessons from Jefferson (Part I)	(153)	(260)
68.	Lessons from Jefferson (Part II)	(155)	(262)
69.	The Perfect Match	(159)	(265)
70.	Simple Habits, Deep Thoughts (Part I)	(162)	(267)
71.	Simple Habits, Deep Thoughts (Part II)	(165)	(270)
72.	Clocks through Time	(167)	(272)
Key to	Exercises	(275)	
Append	dix: Listening for Special Interestes	(305)	

STUDENT'S BOOK

试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com



1. The Size of the United States

I. Pre-listening

As soon as you hear the title of this selection, try to relate the topic to your own knowledge and experience. Then answer these questions:

- 1. Have you ever been to the United States?
- 2. Can you find the United States on a map of the world and describe its geographical location?
- 3. Can you imagine the size of the United States?

II. While-listening

	Fil	ll in each blank with the information you hear while listening
to		selection.
	1.	It is more than kilometers from the Atlantic Ocean on the east coast to the Pacific Ocean on the west coast.
	· 2.	A jet plane crosses the continental United States in about hours.
	3.	A traveler in a fast railroad train needs more than hours to cross the country.
	4.	It is more thankilometers from Hawaii to the mainland of the United States.
	_	·

III. Post-listening

1.	Answer the following questions:
	1) The main idea of this selection is
	a. The United States is smaller than most people think it is

- b. The United States is a very big country.
- c. The new state of Hawaii has greatly increased the size of the United States.
- 2) This selection tells us about the distance
 - a. from New York to Chicago
 - b. from the east coast to the west coast
 - c. from the Canadian border to the Mexican border
- 2. According to the listening, are the following statements, True or False? If a statement is false, what is the correct informarion?
 - 1) It takes a traveler more than 48 hours to cross the country by fast car.
 - 2) Hawaii is close to the mainland of the U.S.
 - 3) Hawaii is in the Atlantic Ocean.
 - 4) Hawaii is nearer to the states on the west coast of the continent than to the states on the east coast.

2. Where Did Americans Come From?

I. Pre-listening

Think about the following questions before listening to this selection:

- 1. Who were the first Americans?
- 2. Where did the first immigrants in American history come from?
- 3. How many people are there in the United States now?

II. While-listening

Choose the best answer for each statement according to this selection.

1. The first Americans were _____.

- a. Negroesb. Indiansc. Africans
- d. British
- 2. There are about _____ American Indians in the United States now.
 - a. 900
 - b. 1,863
 - c. 4,000,000
 - d. 900.000
 - 3. Today there are _____people in the United States.
 - a. more than 210 million
 - b. fewer than 4 million
 - c. 206 million
 - d. 214 million
 - 4. President Lincoln freed the slaves in _____.
 - a. 1790
 - b. 1683
 - c. 1863
 - d. 1368

III. Post-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the listening? If a statement is false, what is the correct information?

- 1. In 1790, the United States had about four million people.
- 2. Today, about eleven percent of the population are Blacks.
- 3. The southwest of the United States has a larger Indian population than other parts of the United States.
- 4. Immigrants from many countries are still arriving in the United States today.
- 5. The first immigrants were from Africa.
- 6. America has fifty states with a great deal of land.

3. The Climate of the United States

I. Pre-listening

You have learned the size of the United States.

Do you know anything about its climate?

Do you think the United States has different kinds of climate?

Will it be cold during the winter on the east coast?

II. While-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the listening?

- 1. The United States has a tropical climate.
- 2. People in the north central states wear light clothes in the summer and heavy wool or fur clothing during the winter.
- 3. In the eastern part of the United States, spring is comfortably warm and fall is pleasantly cool.
- 4. People in the cold parts of the U.S.A can't get fresh vegetables and fruits during the winter.

III. Post-listening

Answer the following questions:

- 1. Is there less difference between summer and winter on the west coast than on the east coast?
- 2. What is the climate in the southwest?
- 3. How do people in the cold parts of the U.S. get fresh fruits and vegetables in the winter?
- 4. Are summer and winter temperatures the same or different in the eastern part of the United States?
- 5. Is the climate of the north central states like the climate of the western part of the United States?
- 6. What is the meaning of the sentence?

 Americans "send their climates" to people in other states.

4. How Did the States Get Their Names?

I. Pre-listening

There are fifty states in the U.S.A. Listen for how they got their names.

Read the following names of some states:

Illinois Colorado

Connecticut New Hampshire

Georgia New Jersey

Pennsylvania Hawaii Florida Alaska

II. While-listening

Are the following statements True or False according to the information in the listening?

- 1. Illinois was named for the French who used to live in that part of the country.
 - 2. Half of the states have Indian names.
 - 3. Georgia and Pennsylvania were taken from the Latin language.
 - 4. Illinois means "Brave Men" in the language of the Indians who used to live there.
 - 5. Florida and Colorado were named by the Spanish.
 - 6. Hawaii and Alaska are the two newest states.
 - 7. Alaska was bought from the Russians in 1967.
 - 8. Hawaii means "Homeland" in the Hawaiian language.
 - 9. New Hampshire and New Jersey were named for places in England.
 - 10. Alaska was named by the Russians.

III. Post-listening

Answer these questions: